

Andy Beshear Governor

500 Mero Street 218 NC Frankfort, KY 40601 Phone: 502-782-2736 Fax: 502-564-3969 http://ppc.ky.gov Kerry B. Harvey Secretary

ORDER

On March 6, 2020, Governor Andy Beshear signed Executive Order 2020-215, declaring a state of emergency in the Commonwealth due to the outbreak of the COVID-19 virus, a public health emergency. Pursuant to the authority in KRS Chapter 39A, including but not limited to KRS 39A.100(f), KRS 39A.100(j), and KRS 39A.180(l), and further pursuant to KRS Chapter 238, Executive Order 2020-215, and the Cabinet for Health and Family Services Order of March 17, 2020, the Public Protection Cabinet issued an Order on March 18, 2020, suspending all charitable gaming licenses issued pursuant to KRS Chapter 238, suspending all charitable gaming activity conduct by charitable organizations exempt from licensure pursuant to KRS 238.535, and suspending all charitable gaming facility licenses issued pursuant to KRS Chapter 238. Subsequently, the Public Protection Cabinet has issued a series of Orders allowing licensed and exempt charitable organizations to resume charitable gaming activities, subject to certain restrictions.

The Public Protection Cabinet has determined it is advisable to amend and clarify its prior Orders concerning Charitable Gaming. Accordingly, I, Kerry B. Harvey, Secretary of the Public Protection Cabinet, hereby ORDER as follows:

- 1. All prior Orders of the Secretary of the Public Protection Cabinet concerning charitable gaming currently in effect are hereby RESCINDED in whole.
- 2. All licensed charitable organizations and organizations exempt from licensure that elect to conduct charitable gaming activities shall comply with the Healthy at Work minimum requirements for all entities in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the specific requirements for the business, entity, or location in which the charitable gaming activity is conducted. All licensees shall further comply with all current and future Executive Orders and Orders from the Cabinet for Health and Family Services and Public Protection Cabinet.
- 3. This Order shall take effect on effective at 8:00 a.m. on Friday, May 7, 2021,

So ORDERED on May 7, 2021.

Kerry B. Harvey, Secretary Public Protection Cabinet

